

# **National Marine Dredging Company PJSC**

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2019  
(UNAUDITED)

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

---

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 30 June 2019 (unaudited)

<i>Contents</i>	Pages
Report on the review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements	1-2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	3
Interim condensed consolidated income statement	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	6
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements	8 – 24

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL MARINE DREDGING COMPANY PJSC**

*Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of National Marine Dredging Company (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”), comprising the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019, and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income, and comprehensive income for the three and six month periods then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended, and the explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, “*Interim Financial Reporting* (IAS 34)”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

*Scope of review*

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

*Basis of qualified conclusion*

Trade and other receivables at 30 June 2019 include unbilled receivables relating to certain contracts with the Government of Abu Dhabi, its departments or its related parties. We were unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence to support the recoverability of amounts totaling AED 464,628 thousand (verbal contracts) and AED 156,997 thousand (signed contracts) included in these balances. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments to these amounts were necessary.

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL MARINE DREDGING COMPANY PJSC**  
continued

*Conclusion*

Based on our review, except for the possible effects of the matters as described in the *Basis of Qualified Conclusion* paragraph above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

*Emphasis of matters*

- As stated in note 4 to the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements, unbilled receivables include an amount of AED 600,000 thousand recognised on the basis of claims submitted to a customer in prior periods. The final amount of claim is still under negotiation and is subject to a review by a consultant, the finalization of which could have a significant impact on the amount of receivables recognized. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.
  
- We refer to note 2.3 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements which discloses the significant judgement made by management in relation to the recognition of revenue over time from unsigned contracts in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.



Signed by:  
Mohammad Mobin Khan  
Partner  
Ernst & Young  
Registration No 532

7 August 2019  
Abu Dhabi

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at 30 June 2019

		30 June 2019 AED '000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 AED '000 (Audited)
	Notes		
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	3	1,246,721	1,052,584
Goodwill and other intangible assets		36,276	49,805
Investment in a joint venture		17,649	16,869
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		37,316	46,645
Retention receivables		<u>9,458</u>	<u>19,109</u>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b><u>1,347,420</u></b>	<b><u>1,185,012</u></b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		245,982	238,640
Deferred tax assets		5,795	5,410
Trade and other receivables	4	3,570,876	3,122,843
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		26,352	26,000
Cash and bank balances	5	<u>357,311</u>	<u>106,933</u>
Assets held for sale		4,206,316	3,499,826
		<u>1,478</u>	<u>56,553</u>
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b><u>4,207,794</u></b>	<b><u>3,556,379</u></b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b><u>5,555,214</u></b>	<b><u>4,741,391</u></b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital		250,000	250,000
Share premium		341,500	341,500
Reserves		673,804	682,109
Retained earnings		2,164,890	2,105,332
Proposed dividend		-	55,000
<b>Total equity</b>		<b><u>3,430,194</u></b>	<b><u>3,433,941</u></b>
<b>Non-current liability</b>			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		106,037	97,641
Lease liabilities	2.2	<u>9,060</u>	-
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b><u>115,097</u></b>	<b><u>97,641</u></b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	6	1,483,742	881,149
Bank overdrafts	5	<u>526,181</u>	<u>328,660</u>
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b><u>2,009,923</u></b>	<b><u>1,209,809</u></b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b><u>2,125,020</u></b>	<b><u>1,307,450</u></b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b><u>5,555,214</u></b>	<b><u>4,741,391</u></b>

  
Mohamed Thani Murshed Al Rumaithi  
CHAIRMAN

  
Yasser Nasr Zaghoul  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

  
Sreemont Prasad Barua  
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the period ended 30 June 2019

	Notes	<i>3 months ended 30 June</i>		<i>6 months ended 30 June</i>	
		<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
		<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
		<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>
Contract revenue	7	620,425	389,496	944,758	722,380
Contract costs		<u>(564,737)</u>	<u>(355,028)</u>	<u>(860,825)</u>	<u>(658,986)</u>
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>		<b>55,688</b>	<b>34,468</b>	<b>83,933</b>	<b>63,394</b>
General and administrative expenses		<u>(30,589)</u>	<u>(44,692)</u>	<u>(49,328)</u>	<u>(59,960)</u>
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss)		14,491	153	24,318	(81)
Fair value (loss) gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		<u>(827)</u>	<u>(23)</u>	<u>352</u>	<u>(1,532)</u>
Finance income		8,786	7,572	11,154	1,184
Share of profit of a joint venture		376	-	780	-
Other income		10,217		12,510	10,231
Finance costs		<u>(5,420)</u>	<u>(1,396)</u>	<u>(9,968)</u>	<u>(2,965)</u>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>52,722</b>	<b>(3,918)</b>	<b>73,751</b>	<b>10,270</b>
Income tax expense on foreign operations	8	<u>(3,210)</u>	-	<u>(6,693)</u>	-
<b>PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD</b>		<b><u>49,512</u></b>	<b><u>(3,918)</u></b>	<b><u>67,058</u></b>	<b><u>10,270</u></b>
<b>Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per share in AED</b>	9	<b><u>0.20</u></b>	<b><u>(0.02)</u></b>	<b><u>0.27</u></b>	<b><u>0.04</u></b>

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 30 June 2019

	<u>3 months ended 30 June</u>		<u>6 months ended 30 June</u>	
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>AED '000</u>	<u>AED '000</u>	<u>AED '000</u>	<u>AED '000</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>	<u>(Unaudited)</u>
<b>PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>49,512</b>	<b>(3,918)</b>	<b>67,058</b>	<b>10,270</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss) income</b>				
<i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>				
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	<u>929</u>	<u>(1,542)</u>	<u>1,024</u>	<u>(2,846)</u>
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>				
Loss on revaluation of investment in financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	<u>(14,984)</u>	<u>(7,858)</u>	<u>(9,329)</u>	<u>(11,539)</u>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>(14,055)</b>	<b>(9,400)</b>	<b>(8,305)</b>	<b>(14,385)</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b><u>35,457</u></b>	<b><u>(13,318)</u></b>	<b><u>58,753</u></b>	<b><u>(4,115)</u></b>

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the period ended 30 June 2019

	<i>Share capital AED '000</i>	<i>Share premium AED '000</i>	<i>Reserves AED '000</i>	<i>Retained earnings AED '000</i>	<i>Proposed dividend AED '000</i>	<i>Total equity AED '000</i>
Balance at 1 January 2018 (Audited)	250,000	341,500	695,062	2,044,373	50,000	3,380,935
Profit for the period	-	-	-	10,270	-	10,270
Other comprehensive loss	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,385)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14,385)</u>
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	(14,385)	10,270	-	(4,115)
Dividends (note 10)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,000)</u>	<u>(50,000)</u>	<u>(55,000)</u>
Balance at 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	<u>250,000</u>	<u>341,500</u>	<u>680,677</u>	<u>2,049,643</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,321,820</u>
Balance at 1 January 2019 (Audited)	250,000	341,500	682,109	2,105,332	55,000	3,433,941
Profit for the period	-	-	-	67,058	-	67,058
Other comprehensive loss	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(8,305)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(8,305)</u>
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(8,305)	67,058	-	58,753
Dividends (note 10)	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,500)</u>	<u>(55,000)</u>	<u>(62,500)</u>
Balance at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	<u>250,000</u>	<u>341,500</u>	<u>673,804</u>	<u>2,164,890</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,430,194</u>

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the period ended 30 June 2019

	<i>6 months ended 30 June</i>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>
	<b>AED '000</b>	<b>AED '000</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit before tax for the period	73,751	10,270
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	79,393	79,159
Amortisation of intangibles	-	398
Share of profit of a joint venture	(780)	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(7,808)	(6,598)
Fair value (gain) loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(352)	1,532
Dividend income	(2,191)	(1,467)
Allowance for expected credit loss	3,508	97,673
Other provisions	(22,501)	(521)
Finance (income) expense, net	(1,186)	1,781
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	<u>6,501</u>	<u>5,669</u>
	<b>128,335</b>	<b>187,896</b>
Interest expense paid	(9,755)	(3,848)
Employees' end of service benefit paid	<u>(1,295)</u>	<u>(1,640)</u>
	<b>117,285</b>	<b>182,408</b>
Net movement in working capital		
Change in inventories	(7,342)	(8,657)
Change in trade and other receivables	(450,187)	(232,098)
Change in trade and other payables	<u>627,977</u>	<u>80,019</u>
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b><u>287,733</u></b>	<b><u>21,672</u></b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(215,607)	(110,407)
Investment in joint venture	-	(2,156)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	28,863	12,594
Dividend income	<u>2,191</u>	<u>1,467</u>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b><u>(184,553)</u></b>	<b><u>(98,502)</u></b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest received	11,153	-
Dividends paid (note 10)	<u>(62,500)</u>	<u>(55,174)</u>
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b><u>(51,347)</u></b>	<b><u>(55,174)</u></b>
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>51,833</b>	<b>(132,004)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	(221,727)	50,165
Foreign exchange translation adjustment	<u>1,024</u>	<u>(2,846)</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE (note 5)</b>	<b><u>(168,870)</u></b>	<b><u>(84,685)</u></b>

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 1 GENERAL INFORMATION

National Marine Dredging Company (the “Company”) is a public shareholding company incorporated in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi. The Company was incorporated by Law No. (10) of 1979, as amended by Decree No. (3) and (9) of 1985 issued by His Highness Sheikh Khalifa Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, who was then the Deputy Ruler of the Emirate of Abu Dhabi. The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 3649, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

The Company is primarily engaged in the execution of dredging contracts and associated land reclamation works in the territorial waters of the UAE, principally under the directives of the Government of Abu Dhabi (the “Government”), a major shareholder. The Group also operates in other jurisdictions in the region including Bahrain, Egypt, Saudi Arabia and India through its subsidiaries, branches and joint operations.

The interim financial information of the Company as at and for the period of six months ended 30 June 2019 includes the financial performance and position of the Company and its below mentioned subsidiaries and branches (together referred to as the “Group”).

<i>Name</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Percentage holding</i>		<i>Principal activities</i>
		<i>June 2019</i>	<i>December 2018</i>	
<b>Subsidiaries</b>				
Emarat Europe Fast Building Technology System Factory L.L.C. (Emarat Europe)	UAE	100%	100%	Manufacturing and supply of precast concrete
National Marine Dredging Company (Industrial)	UAE	100%	100%	Manufacturing of steel pipes and steel pipe fittings and holding 1% investment in the Group’s subsidiaries to comply with the local regulations
ADEC Engineering Consultancy L.L.C.	UAE	100%	100%	Consultancy services in the fields of civil, architectural, drilling and marine engineering along with related laboratory services
Abu Dhabi Marine Dredging Co S.P.C.	Bahrain	100%	100%	Offshore reclamation contracts, services for fixing water installation for marine facilities and excavation contracts
National Marine and Infrastructure India Private Limited	India	100%	100%	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
<b>Branches</b>				
National Marine Dredging Company (NMDC)	Saudi Arabia	Branch		Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
National Marine Dredging Company	Egypt	Branch		Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
National Marine Dredging Company	Maldives	Branch		Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
<b>Joint Venture</b>				
The Challenge Egyptian Emirates Marine Dredging Company	Egypt	49%		Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**2.1 Basis of preparation**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in UAE Dirham (AED) which is the currency of primary economic environment in which the Group operates. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency. All financial information presented in AED has been rounded to the nearest thousand except otherwise stated.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. In addition, results for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

Unbilled receivables represent 48% (2018: 55%) of the total assets of the Group and 63% (2018: 73%) of the total current assets of the Group as at 30 June 2019. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the going concern assumption considering the Group is expecting the recovery of the unbilled receivables and has secured a financing facility to ensure short term and long term liquidity to meet its working capital requirements and project commitments. Management believes that all unbilled receivables are recoverable within twelve months from the reporting date and accordingly these balances are classified under current assets.

**2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of following new standards and interpretations effective as of 1 January 2019.

- IFRS 16 Leases
- IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
- Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to IAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
- Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

*Annual improvements 2015-2017 cycle*

- IFRS 3 Business Combinations
- IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
- IAS 12 Income Taxes
- IAS 23 Borrowing Costs

The Group applied, for the first time, IFRS 16 Leases. As required by IAS 34, the nature and effect of these changes are disclosed below. The other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2019, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES**  
continued

**2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group** continued

**Impact on adoption of IFRS 16**

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognised at the date of initial application on 1 January 2019. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

The effect of adoption IFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

	<i>AED'000</i>
<b>Assets</b>	
Recognition of right-of-use asset (land)	23,643
Derecognition of intangible asset in respect of favourable lease	(13,529)
Prepayments	<u>(420)</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<u>9,694</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Recognition of lease liabilities	<u>9,694</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>9,694</u>
<b>Total adjustment on equity:</b>	
Retained earnings	<u>—</u>
	<u>—</u>

**Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16**

The Group has lease contracts (as lessee), which prior to the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group had classified at the inception date as operating leases. The leased assets were not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in the profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under 'trade and other receivables' and 'trade and other payables' respectively. Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Group.

The Group recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related intangibles in respect of favorable lease of AED 13,529 thousand, prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES**  
continued**2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group** continued**Impact on adoption of IFRS 16** continued**Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16** continued

The Group also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application;
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application;
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application; and
- Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

<b>Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 (AED'000)</b>	<b>13,554</b>
Incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	4.5%
Discounted operating lease commitments at 1 January 2019 (AED'000)	9,694
Adjustment of commitments relating to leases of low value assets (AED'000)	<u>          -</u>
<b>Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 (AED'000)</b>	<b><u>          9,694</u></b>

**Summary of new accounting policies**

Set out below are the new accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16, which have been applied from the date of initial application:

*Right-of-use assets*

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. As a result, ROU recognised as at 30 June 2019 is depreciated over period of 16 years representing the remaining lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES**  
continued**2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group** continued**Impact on adoption of IFRS 16** continued**Summary of new accounting policies** continued*Lease liabilities*

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

*Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets*

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position and profit or loss**

Set out below, are the carrying amounts of the Group's right-of-use asset and lease liabilities and the movements during the period:

	<i>Right-of-use (land) AED'000</i>	<i>Lease liabilities AED'000</i>
As at 1 January 2019	23,643	9,694
Depreciation expense	(714)	-
Interest expense	-	213
Payments	-	-
As at 30 June 2019	<u>22,929</u>	<u>9,907</u>

The Group recognised rent expense from short-term leases of AED 6,054 thousand for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES**  
continued

**2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group** continued

**Impact on adoption of IFRS 16** continued

Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position and profit or loss continued

Lease liabilities is analysed in the interim consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 AED'000 (Audited)</i>
Current liabilities	847
Non-current liabilities	<u>9,060</u>
Total	<u><u>9,907</u></u>

Current portion of lease liabilities is included in trade and other payables.

**2.3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY**

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for IFRS 16 leases, effect of which has already been explained in note 2.2.

*Determining whether unsigned (verbal) agreements meet the definition of contract under IFRS 15:*

Certain projects for the Government of Abu Dhabi, its department or related parties, are executed on the basis of verbally agreed terms (including an estimate of total project cost and timelines) in line with the Group's historical business practice. Management considers such unsigned (verbal) agreements to meet the definition of a 'contract with customer' under IFRS 15.

# National Marine Dredging Company

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 3 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<i>AED'000</i>
Cost	
At 1 January 2018 (Audited)	3,275,915
Additions	122,612
Disposals	(201,225)
Transfers from assets 'classified as held for sale'	63,468
Exchange difference	<u>(33)</u>
At 1 January 2019 (Audited)	3,260,737
Effect of change in accounting policy (note 2.2) (i)	23,643
Additions	215,607
Disposals	(68,888)
Transfers from assets 'classified as held for sale'	94,097
Exchange difference	<u>392</u>
<b>At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b><u>3,525,588</u></b>
Accumulated depreciation	
At 1 January 2018 (Audited)	2,206,288
Charge for the year	154,044
Disposals	(187,336)
Transfers from assets 'classified as held for sale'	35,153
Exchange difference	<u>4</u>
At 1 January 2019 (Audited)	2,208,153
Charge for the period	79,393
Disposals	(47,833)
Transfers from assets 'classified as held for sale'	39,022
Exchange difference	<u>132</u>
<b>At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b><u>2,278,867</u></b>
Net carrying amount	
<b>At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</b>	<b><u>1,246,721</u></b>
At 31 December 2018 (Audited)	<u>1,052,584</u>

- (i) This represents right-of-use assets (land) amounting to AED 23,643 thousand relating to a land on which the factory buildings are constructed (refer note 2.2)



# National Marine Dredging Company

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 4 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<i>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</i>
Trade receivables, net of allowance for expected credit loss	492,966	206,067
Retention receivables – current portion	26,664	14,312
Unbilled receivables, net of allowance for expected credit loss	2,657,356	2,602,448
Deposits and prepayments	23,930	15,080
Other receivables	<u>369,960</u>	<u>284,936</u>
	<b><u>3,570,876</u></b>	<b><u>3,122,843</u></b>

Receivables, net are expected, on the basis of past experience, to be fully recoverable. It is not the practice of the Group to obtain collateral over receivables and the vast majority are, therefore, unsecured.

In 2018, the Group terminated its operations under a contract with a customer due to an ongoing dispute in relation to the scope of work and the Group's performance obligations under the contract. The Group had previously issued a performance guarantee in relation to the contract, and has certain outstanding receivable balances from the customer in relation to work performed under the contract. Final settlement with the customer for the recovery of the outstanding balance is agreed in an instalment basis. The group has received due instalments in a timely manner.

Unbilled receivables, net of provision for expected credit loss, are analysed as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</i>
<i>Unsigned contracts</i>		
- Government of Abu Dhabi and its related entities	511,867	975,278
- Joint Venture	<u>16,819</u>	<u>12,578</u>
	<b><u>528,686</u></b>	<b><u>987,856</u></b>
<i>Signed contracts</i>		
- Government of Abu Dhabi and its related entities	1,795,595	1,057,218
- Joint Ventures	270,396	509,089
- Other entities	<u>62,679</u>	<u>48,285</u>
	<b><u>2,128,670</u></b>	<b><u>1,614,592</u></b>
	<b><u>2,657,356</u></b>	<b><u>2,602,448</u></b>

Unbilled receivables include AED 464,629 thousand (31 December 2018: AED 769,313 thousand) and AED 1,335,083 thousand (31 December 2018: AED 904,247 thousand), outstanding for a period exceeding one year, from unsigned and signed contracts respectively.

Unbilled receivables include AED 27,051 thousand and AED 585,970 thousand recognized as revenue during the period from unsigned and signed contracts respectively.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

## 4 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES continued

Unbilled receivables include an amount of AED 600,000 thousand (AED 2018: AED 600,000 thousand) recognized on the basis of claims submitted to a customer in prior periods. The final amount of the claims is still under negotiation and is subject to a review by a consultant, the finalization of which could have a significant impact on the amount of receivables recognized. While the final amount of the claims is still under negotiation and is subject to a review by the customer, management confirms that the final amount expected to be realized upon settlement of the claim will be in excess of the amounts of receivables recognized in the books.

## Allowance for expected credit loss

The Group recognises lifetime expected credit loss (ECL) for trade and unbilled receivables using the simplified approach. To determine the expected credit losses all debtors are classified into four categories:

- Category I – billed receivables and unbilled receivables from government related companies;
- Category II – private companies with low credit risk;
- Category III – private companies with high credit risk; and
- Category IV – debtors at default.

These are adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money, where appropriate.

## Trade and retention receivables as at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	442,719	82,172	92,894	43,915	661,701
Lifetime expected credit loss	(1,429)	(1,743)	(85,525)	(43,915)	(132,612)
<b>Net trade and retention receivables</b>	<b><u>441,290</u></b>	<b><u>80,429</u></b>	<b><u>7,369</u></b>	<b><u>-</u></b>	<b><u>529,088</u></b>

## Trade and retention receivables as at 31 December 2018 (Audited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	139,760	93,375	93,160	43,921	370,216
Lifetime expected credit loss	(418)	(1,868)	(84,521)	(43,921)	(130,728)
<b>Net trade and retention receivables</b>	<b><u>139,342</u></b>	<b><u>91,507</u></b>	<b><u>8,639</u></b>	<b><u>-</u></b>	<b><u>239,488</u></b>

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 4 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES continued

#### Unbilled receivables as at 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	2,650,790	12,780	17,657	26,997	2,708,224
Lifetime expected credit loss	<u>(9,136)</u>	<u>(256)</u>	<u>(14,479)</u>	<u>(26,997)</u>	<u>(50,868)</u>
<b>Net trade and retention receivables</b>	<b><u>2,641,654</u></b>	<b><u>12,524</u></b>	<b><u>3,178</u></b>	<b><u>-</u></b>	<b><u>2,657,356</u></b>

#### Unbilled receivables as at 31 December 2018 (Audited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	2,598,188	9,024	17,484	26,997	2,651,693
Lifetime expected credit loss	<u>(7,791)</u>	<u>(180)</u>	<u>(14,277)</u>	<u>(26,997)</u>	<u>(49,245)</u>
<b>Net unbilled receivables</b>	<b><u>2,590,397</u></b>	<b><u>8,844</u></b>	<b><u>3,207</u></b>	<b><u>-</u></b>	<b><u>2,602,448</u></b>

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. Trade receivables are considered past due once they have passed their contracted due date. Management has not recognised an expected credit loss in respect of delays in recovery of receivables expected to be recovered in full in the future as these are expected to be recovered in the short term and therefore no discounting adjustment is required.

### 5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<i>30 June</i> <i>2019</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2018</i> <i>(Audited)</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>30 June</i> <i>2018</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Cash in hand	2,547	1,765	3,027
Cash at banks			
- Current accounts	78,935	53,847	46,797
- Short term deposits	<u>275,829</u>	<u>51,321</u>	<u>47,300</u>
Cash and bank balances	357,311	106,933	97,124
Less: bank overdrafts	<u>(526,181)</u>	<u>(328,660)</u>	<u>(180,148)</u>
Less: cash margin	-	-	<u>(1,661)</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b><u>(168,870)</u></b>	<b><u>(221,727)</u></b>	<b><u>(84,685)</u></b>

Short term deposits have maturities less than three months. These deposits, and the bank overdraft facilities, carry interest at prevailing market interest rates.

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 6 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<i>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</i>
Trade payables	351,621	191,960
Accrued liabilities	426,354	304,075
Advances from customers	376,917	166,383
Provisions	26,327	52,922
Dividends payable	24,868	28,006
Gross amount due to customers on construction contracts	58,293	1,771
Retentions payable	13,609	12,384
Other payables	<u>205,753</u>	<u>123,648</u>
	<u><b>1,483,742</b></u>	<u><b>881,149</b></u>

Other payables include current portion of lease liabilities amounting to AED 847 thousand (2018: nil). Please refer to note 2.2 for further details.

### 7 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

#### 7.1 REVENUE BY PROJECT TYPE

	<i>Six months ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		
	<i>30 June 2019 UAE AED'000</i>	<i>30 June 2019 International AED'000</i>	<i>30 June 2019 Group AED'000</i>
	Energy	45,760	-
Environment	33,014	103,588	136,602
Seaborne trade	396,582	77,880	474,462
Tourism	29,516	114,290	143,806
Urban development	70,768	806	71,574
Other	<u>72,554</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>72,554</u>
Total	<u><b>648,194</b></u>	<u><b>296,564</b></u>	<u><b>944,758</b></u>

  

	<i>Six months ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		
	<i>30 June 2018 UAE AED'000</i>	<i>30 June 2018 International AED'000</i>	<i>30 June 2018 Group AED'000</i>
	Energy	15,855	60,401
Environment	125,434	26,767	152,201
Seaborne trade	192,838	100,162	293,000
Tourism	24,921	16,039	40,960
Urban development	87,680	25,171	112,851
Other	<u>47,112</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>47,112</u>
Total	<u><b>493,840</b></u>	<u><b>228,540</b></u>	<u><b>722,380</b></u>

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 7 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS continued

#### 7.2 REVENUE BY ACTIVITY

	<i>Six months ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		
	<i>30 June</i>	<i>30 June</i>	<i>30 June</i>
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>2019</i>
	<i>UAE</i>	<i>International</i>	<i>Group</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
Dredging and reclamation	390,775	179,984	570,759
Marine construction	156,210	116,579	272,789
Other	<u>101,210</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>101,210</u>
Total	<u>648,195</u>	<u>296,563</u>	<u>944,758</u>
	<i>Six months ended 30 June (unaudited)</i>		
	<i>30 June</i>	<i>30 June</i>	<i>30 June</i>
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>UAE</i>	<i>International</i>	<i>Group</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
Dredging and reclamation	246,327	192,725	439,052
Marine construction	198,402	35,814	234,216
Other	<u>49,112</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>49,112</u>
Total	<u>493,841</u>	<u>228,539</u>	<u>722,380</u>

#### 7.3 TIMING OF REVENUE RECOGNITION

	<i>Six month</i>	<i>Six month</i>
	<i>period ended</i>	<i>period ended</i>
	<i>30 June</i>	<i>30 June</i>
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Services transferred at a point in time	22,516	25,530
Services transferred over time	<u>922,242</u>	<u>696,850</u>
Total revenue from contracts with customers	<u>944,758</u>	<u>722,380</u>

### 8 TAXATION

	<i>Six month</i>	<i>Six month</i>
	<i>period ended</i>	<i>period ended</i>
	<i>30 June</i>	<i>30 June</i>
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Current income tax expense	6,308	-
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	<u>385</u>	<u>-</u>
Income tax expense	<u>6,693</u>	<u>-</u>

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 March 2019

### 9 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the reporting period was 250,000,000 shares (30 June 2018: 250,000,000 shares). There are no potentially dilutive instruments therefore the basic and diluted earnings per share are the same.

### 10 DIVIDENDS

At the annual general meeting held on 21 April 2019, the shareholders approved a dividend of AED 0.25 per share for a total amounting to AED 62.5 million (2018: AED 55 million) and remuneration of the Board of Directors amounting to AED 11 million, relating to the year ended 31 December 2018.

### 11 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties include the Government of Abu Dhabi, Directors and key management personnel, management entities engaged by the Group and those enterprises over which the Government of Abu Dhabi, Directors, the Group or its affiliates can exercise significant influence or which can exercise significant influence over the Group. In the ordinary course of business, the Group provides services to, and receives services from, such enterprises on terms agreed by management. The Group derives significant portion of its UAE revenue from the Government of Abu Dhabi, its departments and related entities and its joint venture.

Balances with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<i>30 June 2019 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2018 (Audited) AED'000</i>
<i>Balances with Government of Abu Dhabi and related entities:</i>		
Trade and other receivables	<u>2,593,098</u>	<u>2,171,840</u>
<i>Balance with shareholders (excluding Government of Abu Dhabi and related entities):</i>		
Trade and other receivables	1,626	13,452
Trade and other payables	1,000	1,000
<i>Due from joint venture for project related work:</i>		
Trade and other receivables	492,433	554,090
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	37,316	46,645

# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 11 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES continued

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income are as follows:

	<i>3 months ended 30 June</i>		<i>6 months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
<i>Government and related entities</i>				
Revenue earned during the period	<u>501,263</u>	<u>223,275</u>	<u>721,442</u>	<u>392,020</u>
<i>Joint venture</i>				
Revenue earned during the period	<u>62,777</u>	<u>88,880</u>	<u>119,819</u>	<u>132,325</u>

#### Transactions with key management personnel

	<i>3 months ended 30 June</i>		<i>6 months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
<i>Key management compensation</i>	<u>1,152</u>	<u>1,208</u>	<u>2,305</u>	<u>2,385</u>

#### *Other related party transactions*

Abu Dhabi Municipality (the "Municipality") had granted the Company the right to use the land at the Company's base facilities in Musaffah free of charge. Subsequently, starting 2005 the Municipality charges an amount of AED 240 thousand per annum for the use of this land. The charge had been revised to AED 1,799 thousand per annum during 2017. On adoption of IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019, the Group has recognised right-of-use asset of AED 23,643 thousand related to this lease (refer note 2.2).

### 12 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

	<i>30 June</i>	<i>31 December</i>
	<i>2019</i>	<i>2018</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
Bank guarantees	<u>1,885,372</u>	<u>1,034,801</u>
Letters of credit	<u>464,533</u>	<u>17,332</u>
Capital commitments	<u>293,057</u>	<u>3,792</u>

Capital commitments comprise mainly of capital expenditure which has been contractually agreed with suppliers for future periods for newly build vessels or the refurbishment of existing vessels.

The above letters of credit and bank guarantees were issued in the normal course of business.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

## 13 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

**Fair value measurement recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position**

The fair values of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2019 are not materially different from their carrying values at the same date.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's financial assets which are measured at fair value as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018:

	<i>Fair value measurement</i>			
	<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Quoted prices in Active markets (Level 1)</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2)</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)</i> <i>AED'000</i>
<i>As at 30 June 2019(Unaudited)</i>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	37,316	37,316	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	26,352	25,409	-	943
<i>As at 31 December 2018 (Audited)</i>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	46,645	46,645	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	26,000	25,057	-	943

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements during the period, and no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value measurements.

## 14 SEGMENT INFORMATION

**Geographical segment information**

The Group has aggregated its geographical segments into UAE and International. UAE segment includes projects in the UAE, while International segment includes operations in Egypt, Bahrain, India and Maldives..



# National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

### 14 SEGMENT INFORMATION continued

#### Geographical segment information continued

The following table shows the Group's geographical segment analysis:

	<i>6 months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Segment revenue	907,300	296,564	1,203,864
Intersegment revenue	-	-	(259,106)
Revenue	<u>907,300</u>	<u>296,564</u>	<u>944,758</u>
Segment gross profit	<u>48,415</u>	<u>35,518</u>	<u>83,933</u>
Share of profit of a joint venture			780
General and administrative expenses			(49,328)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			352
Finance income			11,154
Finance cost			(9,968)
Foreign currency exchange gain			24,318
Other income			<u>12,510</u>
Profit before tax for the period			<u>73,751</u>
Income tax			<u>(6,693)</u>
Profit after tax			<u>67,058</u>
	<i>At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Total assets	<u>4,117,337</u>	<u>1,437,877</u>	<u>5,555,214</u>
Total liabilities	<u>876,029</u>	<u>1,248,991</u>	<u>2,125,019</u>
Equity	<u>3,383,786</u>	<u>46,408</u>	<u>3,430,194</u>
	<i>6 months ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Segment revenue	489,252	249,806	739,058
Intersegment revenue	-	-	(16,678)
Revenue	<u>489,252</u>	<u>249,806</u>	<u>722,380</u>
Segment gross profit	<u>132,229</u>	<u>(68,835)</u>	<u>63,394</u>
General and administrative expenses			(59,960)
Fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			(1,532)
Finance expense			(2,965)
Finance income			1,184
Foreign currency exchange gain			(81)
Other income			<u>10,231</u>
Profit before tax for the period			<u>10,270</u>
	<i>At 31 December 2018 (Audited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Total assets	<u>3,709,393</u>	<u>1,031,998</u>	<u>4,741,391</u>
Total liabilities	<u>323,987</u>	<u>983,463</u>	<u>1,307</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

**15 COMPARATIVE FIGURES**

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation. Such reclassifications have no effect on the previously reported profit or equity of the Group.

**16 APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 31 July 2019.



## شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع

### مناقشة وتحليل الإدارة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٩

أبو ظبي، الإمارات العربية المتحدة - ٦ أغسطس ٢٠١٩، قامت شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع ("المجموعة")، وهي شركة رائدة في أعمال الجرف واستصلاح الأراضي والإنشاءات المدنية والبحرية، بنشر نتائجها الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٩، كما هو موضح أدناه:

### ملخص النتائج المالية (بملايين الدراهم)

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو			الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو			
الفرق	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	الفرق	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
	٢٢٢,٤	٧٢٢,٤	٢٣٠,٩	٣٨٩,٥	٦٢٠,٤	الإيرادات
	٢٠,٥	٦٣,٤	٢١,٢	٣٤,٥	٥٥,٧	إجمالي الربح
	٥٦,٧	١٠,٣	٥٣,٥	٤٠,٠	٤٩,٥	صافي الربح/الخسارة

### النقاط البارزة

- ارتفعت الإيرادات بقيمة ٩٤٥ مليون درهم لفترة الستة أشهر بشكل جوهري مقارنة مع نفس الفترة من السنة السابقة، ويرجع ذلك بشكل كبير لمستويات عالية من النشاط في المشاريع مثل ميناء خليفة.
- زاد صافي الربح لفترة الستة أشهر إلى ٦٧ مليون درهم من ١٠ مليون درهم في نفس الفترة من السنة السابقة، ويرجع ذلك بشكل كبير إلى الزيادة في الإيرادات، ولكن أيضاً نسبة للتقلبات الملائمة في سعر الصرف الأجنبي للجنيه المصري وإيرادات الفائدة في مصر.
- في النصف الأول من عام ٢٠١٩، حصلت المجموعة على عقد مشروع إنشاء جزر اصطناعية في الحيل وغشا من قبل شركة بترول أبوظبي الوطنية، بالإضافة إلى مشروعين من شركة موانئ أبوظبي (تطوير ميناء مغرق البحري وتجديد ميناء السلع)، ومشروعين لأنشطة التطوير في جزيرة الياصات وجزيرة الجبيل.
- وقعت شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية اتفاقيات شراء ثمانى بارجات وأربعة زوارق سحب وسفينة متعددة المهام.

في الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٩، واصلت المجموعة الأعمال في مشاريع متعددة، وكان من المشاريع البارزة هو تطوير الرصيف الجنوبي لميناء خليفة وأعمال الشاطئ، منتج جزيرة الرويس، مشروع إنشاء جزر اصطناعية في الحيل وغشا، تطوير جزيرة الياصات وتطوير جنوب جزيرة راس غراب، بالإضافة للأعمال التطويرية المستمرة في مينائي السلع ومغرق.

من حيث المشاريع الدولية، يركز النشاط الرئيسي في مصر على مشروعان قيد التنفيذ خلال الربع الثاني؛ وهما تطوير بحيرة المنزلة، وميناء دمياط.



شركة الجرافات  
البحرية الوطنية  
NATIONAL MARINE  
DREDGING COMPANY

تم استثمار مبلغ إجمالي قدره ٢١٥ مليون درهم في الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات خلال الأشهر الثلاثة المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٩، والتي كانت تتكون في الغالب من القسطين الأوليين المدفوعين لجرافة الهوبر والقسط الأول لجرافة الباك هو، بالإضافة لسداد قيمة سفينة متعددة المهام التي تم شراؤها مؤخراً. بعد حصولها على عقد مشروع إنشاء جزر اصطناعية في الحيل وغشا، أعادت المجموعة تشغيل اثنين من البوارج حاملة الصخور وزورقي سحب التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كـ "محتفظ بها للبيع"، لاستخدامها في المشروع. من المقرر أن يتم التصرف في السفن التي لا تزال مصنفة كـ "محتفظ بها للبيع".

### تفسير الإدارة لاستنتاج مراجعة مدقي الحسابات

بالإشارة إلى تقرير مدقق الحسابات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية - "الاستنتاج المتحفظ" و"التركيز على مسألة" - تود الإدارة أن تسلط الضوء على أن المجموعة تقوم بتنفيذ مشاريع استراتيجية لحكومة أبوظبي و / أو الشركات ذات الصلة بالحكومة. تشارك المجموعة في المشاريع منذ بداية تصميم الفكرة إلى عملية الإنشاء النهائي حيث تتطلب طبيعة هذه المشاريع وقتاً منذ بدء عملية وضع التصور إلى وضع اللمسات الأخيرة مع العملاء. إن المناقشات والمفاوضات مع العملاء لإنهاء ترتيبات إصدار الفواتير مستمرة وتم حالياً اعتماد الفواتير الصادرة عن المبلغ الجوهري للذمم المدينة التي لم يصدر عنه فواتير. تتوقع الإدارة أنه سوف يتم إحراز تقدم إكمال الفواتير وتحصيل المدفوعات، في الفترات المقبلة.



باسم وبالنيابة عن  
شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية

مهندس/ ياسر نصر زغول  
الرئيس التنفيذي

### حول شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية:

إن شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية هي شركة رائدة في مجال الجرافات وأعمال الإنشاءات المدنية والبحرية. تقوم المجموعة بتقديم مجموعة من الخدمات بما في ذلك إنشاء البنية التحتية للموانئ واستصلاح الأراضي وعمليات الدفاع الساحلي وتعميق وصيانة القنوات المائية. تمتلك المجموعة وتدير أسطولاً حديثاً من الجرافات المدعومة بمجموعة واسعة من المعدات الإضافية بما في ذلك القاطرات وقوارب العمل والبارجات وسفن المسح. توظف شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ٢٤٤٦ موظفين مهنيين.

لمزيد من المعلومات، يرجى زيارة الموقع الإلكتروني [www.nmdc.com](http://www.nmdc.com)، أو التواصل مع:

خالد شالاتي

مسؤول علاقات المستثمرين

[ir@nmdc.ae](mailto:ir@nmdc.ae)

+٩٧١٠٢٥١٣٠٠٠٠

ص ب ٣٦٤٩، أبوظبي، الإمارات العربية المتحدة  
P O Box 3649, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates  
T. +971 2 513 0000 | nmdc@nmdc.ae  
F. +971 2 551 6500 | www.nmdc.com